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(o

»2se0 upon sworn testimony befors us, we find that probabie cause has been
siablished to charge the Defendant with committing the foliowing offenses. Zach
ffense was committed in and is triabie in E! Paso/Teller County. Coloradc.

O

COUNT 1 COCCA - PATTERN OF RACKETEERING - PARTICIPATION IN AN
ENTERPRISE, C.R.S. 18-17-104(3) (F2)

Commencing on September 8", 2006 and continuing through December 26", 2008,
JAMES BRODIE, while employed by or associated with an anterprise, namely:
SRADLEY ROAD INVESTMENTS LLC: MOUNT VERNON =STATES LAND HOLDING
LLC. AKA "SORRENTO", 8" and 24" LLC, MILAM CENTERS LLC. VENETUCC; _.C
AND LANDCO SPRING CREEK WEST LLC, a Limited Liability Company, uniawfuliy,
feloniously. and knowingly conducted or participated, directly or indirectly, in the
enterprise through a pattern of racketeering activity: in violation of sections 16-17-104(3)
and 18-17-105, C.R.S.

The Enterprise

The enterprises alleged in this count are all Limited Liability Companies. The
enterprises included, but were not limited to, the following: JAMES BRODIZ and JAMES
BRODIE and other persons known or unknown, who weare associated from time to time
in racketeering activity that was related to the conduct of the enterprises.

Pattern of Racketeering Activity

For purposes of this count, the defendant[s] engaged in acts related to the conduct of
the enterprise, including: the acts described in Counts Two through Thirty Three,
including any lesser included offenses of these counts:

For purposes of this count, JAMES BRODIE engaged in acts related to the condust of
the enterprise, including the acts of Securities Fraud and Theft in connecticn with the
offer, saie. or purchase of securities, directly or indirectiy. unlawiully, feloniously, and
willfully made an untrue statement of a material fact or omitiad to state a matarial fact
necessary in order to make the statements made. in the lignt of the circumstances
under which they were made, not misleading, in violation of C.R.S. 11-51-501(1 )(D) and
17-51-603(1). Securities in Coloradc Materials Holding Corporation (COMAT) were
sold tc William Fehr, P.B. Patel, and Mr. Dill. resulting in the unlawful. islonious and
knowing obtaining or exercising of control over a thing of value, namely moneyv of
Wiliam Fehr. P.B. Patel, and Mr. Dill. with tne value of fifteen thousand dollare or more,
by decention. and with the intent to permanently aeprive Wiliam Fehr. P.5. Patel, anc
Mr. Dill of the permanent use or penefit of their money. in violation of ©.R.2. 18-4-
40T 0T a2y,
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Based upon sworn testimony before us, we find that probable cause has been
estaolished 1o charge the Defendant with committing the iollowing cffenses. £ac!
sfrense was committed in and is triable in El Paso/Taliar County, Colorads

AMENDED COUNT 1 COCCA - PATTERN OF RACKETEERING - PARTICIPATION
IN AN ENTERPRISE, C.R.S. 16-17-104(3) (F2)

Between and including January, 2000, and March. 2007, RAYMOND MARSHALL. whiie
employed by or associated with an enterprise, namely LandCo and its many affijiates
including but not limited to LANDCO INVESTMENTS. LLC, LANDCO, LLC, LANDCO
EQUITY PARTNERS, LLC, COLORADO MATERIALS HOLDING CORPORATION,
AGILE STONE SYSTEMS, INC., ROCK AND RAIL, INC.. NORTH COUNTY LAND,
LLT, BRADLEY ROAD INVESTMENTS LLC; MOUNT VERNON ESTATES LAND
HOLDING LLC, AKA “SORRENTO”, 8" And 24 LLC, MILAM CENTERS LLC, MILAN
CENTER INVESTMENTS, LLC, VENETUCCI PARTNERS FUND {, LLC, LANDCO
SPRING CREEKWEST LLC. THE SHOPPES AT BEAR CREEK PLAZA, LLC. and
others. unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly conducted or pariicipated. directiy or
indirectly, in the enterprisa through a pattern of racketeering activity as defined in 18-17-
103(31 & (3). C.R.S.; in violation of sections 18-17-104(3) and 18-17-105, C.R.S.

The &niarprise

The enterprises alleged in this count are all associated with LandCo. The enterprises
inciude. but are not limited to those listed above. RAYMOND MARSHALL and JAMES
BRODIE and other persons known or unknown, who were associated from time to time
in racketeering activity that was related to the conduct of the enterprises.

Pattern of Racketeering Activity

For purposes of this count, the defendants, RAYMOND MARSHALL and JAMES
BRODIE engaged in acts related to the conduct of the enterprise, inciuding the acis
described in Counts Two through Thirty Three, including any lesser included offenses of
these counts and




~or purposes of this count. RAYMOND MARSHALL engaged in acts related to the
conduct of the enterprise, including the acts of Securities Fraud and Theft in connection
with the offer, saie, or purchase of securities, directly or indiractly, un: awfully.
fzioniously. and willfully made an untrue siatement of a material fact or omitted to state
a matenal fact necessary in order to make the statements made, in the light of tho
circumstances under which they were made, not misieading, in violation of C.R.S. 11-
51-501({1)(b) and 11-51-603(1). Securities in Colorado Materials Holding Corpo:auon
(COMAT) were sold to William Fehr, P.B. Patel, and Mr. Dill, resulting in the unlawful,
felonious and knowing obtaining or exercising of control over a thing of value, namely
money of William Fehr, P.B. Patel. and Mr. Dili, with the vaiue of fifteen thousand dollars
or more, by deception, and with tne intent to permanenﬂy deprive William Fehr, P.B.
Patel. and Mr. Dill of the permanent use or benefit of their money, in violation of C.R.S.
18-4-401(1)(@), (2)(d).
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GOUNT 2 - SECURITIES FRAUD - UNTRUE STATEMENT OR OMISSION ©.R.C 1.
51-501(7)(b) (F3)

Commencing on September 8. 2008, and continuing through December 207, 2008.
HAYMOND MARSHALL. in connection with the offer, sale. or purchase of a security,
directly or indirectly. unlawfully, feloniousiy, and willfully made an untrue statemen: of &
material fact or omitted to state a material fact necessary in order 1o maka the
statements made, in the light of the circumstances under which they were maae, not
misleading: in violation of sactions 11-51-501(1)(b) and 11-51-803(1), C.R.3.

A

COUNT 2 - SECURITIES FRAUD - UNTRUE STATEMENT OR OMISSION, C.R.S. 11-
51-501(1)(b} (F3)

Commencing on September 8", 2006, and continuing through December 20°. 2003,
RAYMOND MARSHALL, in connection with the offer, sale, or purchase of a security,
directly or indirectly, unlawfully, feloniously, and willfully made an unirue statement of 2
matenial fact or omitted to state a material fact necessary in order to make thz
statements made. in the light of the circumstances under which they were made, no:
misleading; in violation of sections 11-51-501(1)(b) and 11-51-503(1}, C.R.S.

COUNT 4 - THEFT - $15.000 OR MORE, C.R.S. 18-4-401(1),(2)(d) (73)

Commencing on September 8", 2006 and continuing through December 20, 200¢.
RAYMOND MARSHALL unlawiully, feloniously, and knowingly obtained or exercised
control over a thing of value, namely: Money of KATHLEEN WALTERS with the vaiue
of fifteen thousand dollars or more, without authorization. or by threat or deception, and
intencied to deprive KATHLEEN WALTERS, Permanently of its use or benefit; in
violation of saction 18-4-401(1)(a),(2)(d), C.R.S.

COUNT S - THEFT - $15,000 OR MORE, C.R.S. 18-4-401 (15,(2)(d) (F3)
Commencing on September 8", 2005 and continuing through December 20", 200s.
RAYMOND MARSHALL unfawfully, feloniously, and knowingly obtained or exercised
contro! over a thing of value, namely: Money of GARY WALTZRS with ths value o
fifieen thousand dollars or more, without authorizatior, or by threat or deception. anc
ntended to deprive GARY WALTERS, Permanently of its use or benafit: in violation o
section 18-4-401(1)(a),(2)(d}, C.R.S.




COUNT 6 - THEFT - $15.000 OR MORE, C.R.S. 18-4-401(1),(2)(d) (F3)

Or or about September 8, 2008, RAYMOND MARSHALLunlawfully, feloniousl:  and
kriowingiy obiained or exercised control over a thing of value. namsiy: Money of GARY
AND KATHY WALTERS, with the value of fifteen thousand dollars or more, without
authorization, or by threat or deception, and intended to geprive GARY AND KATHY
WALTERS. Permanently of its use or benefit; in violation of section 18-4-
401(1)a;.(2)(d), C.R.S.

COUNT T - CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT THEFT - $15,000 OR MORE, C.R.S. 18-4-
401(1),(2)(d) (F3)

- On or about September 8, 2008, RAYMOND MARSHALL with the intent to promote or
facilitate the commission of the crime of theft, unlawfully and feloniously agreed with
JAMES BRODIE, and a person or persons to the District Attorney unknown that one or
more of them would engage in conduct which constituted that crime or an attempt to
commit that crime, or agreed to aid the other person or persons in the planning or
commission or attempted commission of that crime. and an overt act in pursuance of
the conspiracy was committed by one or more of the conspirators: in vioiation of
sections 18-4-401(1),(2)(d) and 18-2-201, C.R.S.
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COUNT 8 - SECURITIES FRAUD - UNTRUE STATEMENT OR OMISSION .28, -
51-501(1)(b) (F3)

Ugrrmen ing on October of 2008, and continuing through Decamber of 2008
SAYMOND MA*‘\SﬁAL;_ in connection with the offer, sale, or purchase of a security.
directy or indirectly. uniawfully, feloniously, and willfully mada an untrue statemen: of a

material fact or omitted 1o state a materiai fact necessary in order to maks the

statements made, in the light of the circumstances under which they were made. not

misizading; in violation of sections 11-51-501(1)(b) and 11-31-603(1), C.R.S.

COUNT 9 - THEFT - $15,000 OR MORE, C.R.S. 18-4-407(1),(2)(d) (F3)

On or about December of 2008, RAYMOND MARSHALL uniawfully, feloniously, and
knowingly obtained or exercised control over a thing of value, namely: Money of
TIMOTHY O'BRIEN, with the value of fifteen thousand doliars or more. without
autherization, or by threat or deception, and intended to deprive TIMOTHY O'BRIEN.,
Permanently of its use or beneﬂ* in violation of section 16-4-401(1)(a),(2)(d), C.R.S.

COUNT 10 - SECURITIES FRAUD - UNTRUE STATEMENT OR OMISSION. C.R.S.
11-51-501(1)(b) (F3)

Comm ncing on October of 2008, and continuing through December of 2008,
RAYIMOND MARSHALL. in connection with the offer, sale, or purchase of a security,
directly or indirectly, unlawfully, feloniously, and willfully made an untrue statement of a

material fact or omitted to state a material fact necessary in order to make the
Staternents made, in the light of the circumstances under which they were made, not
misleading; in violation of sections 11-51-501(1)(b) and 11-51-603(1), C.R.S.

COUNT 11 - THEFT - $15,000 OR MORE, C.R.S. 18-4-401(1),(2)(d) (F3)

On or about December 15" of 2006, RAYMOND MARSHALL uniawfully, feloniously,
and knowingly obtained or exarcised control over a thing of vaiue, namely: Money of
ROGER SUNG. with the value of fifteen thousand doliars or more, without authorization,
or by threat or deception. and intended to deprive ROGER SUNu, Permanently of its
use or bensiit) in violation of section 18-4-401(1)(a),(2)(d). C.R.S.
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COUNT 12 - SECURITI
1- 3)

® S FRAUD - UNTRUE STATEMENT OR OMISSION. C.F.S.
51-501(1)(b) (F

b)

r: or about December 157, 2006, RAYMOND MARSHALL. in connection with the offer,
sale. or purchase of a security, directly or indirectly, unlawfully, feloniously, and willfully
made an untrue statement of a material fact or omitted to state a material fact
neceesary in order to make the statements made, in the light of the circumstances
under which they were made, not misleading; in violation of sections 11-51-501(1)(b)
and 11-51-603(1), C.R.S.

COUNT 13 - THEFT - $15,000 OR MORE, C.R.S. 18-4-401(1),(2)(d) (F3)

On or about December 15" of 2008, RAYMOND MARSHALL untawfully, feloniously,
and knowingly obtained or exercised control over a thing of value, namely: Money of
MARGARET LANE, with the value of fifteen thousand dollars or more. without

autnorization, or by threat or deception, and intended to deprive MARGARET LANE,
Fermeanently of its use or benefit; in violation of section 18-4-401 (1){a),(2)(d), C.R.S.

COUNT 14 - SECURITIES FRAUD - UNTRUE STATEMENT OR OMISSION. C.R.S.
11-51-501(1)(b) (F3)

On or about December 15", 2006, RAYMOND MARSHALL, in connection with the offer,
sale, or purchase of a security, directly or indirectly, unlawfully, feloniously, and willfully
made an untrue statement of a material fact or omitted to state a materia! fact
necessary in order to make the statements made, in the light of the circumstances
under which they were made. not misleading; in violation of sections 11-51-501 (1)(b)
ancd 11-51-603(1), C.R.S.

O

OUNT 15 - THEFT - $15,000 OR MORE, C.R.S. 18-4-401(1),(2)(d) (F3)

On or about Dacember 15" of 2006, RAYMOND MARSHALL unlawtfully, feloniously.
and knowingiy obtained or exercised control over a thing of value. namely: Money of
LINDA MASON. with the value of fifteen thousand dollars or more. without
authorization. or by threat or deception. and intended to deprive LINDA MASON,
Parmanently of its use or benefit: in violation of section 18-4-40" (tia)(2)d). C.R.S.




COUNT 16 - SECURITIZS FRAUD - UNTRUE STATEMENT OR OMISSION. Z.R.S.
i 5

-501(71)(b) (F3!

O or about Decembzr 157, 2006 RAYMOND MARSHALL. in connection with the offer
Saie. or purchase of a security, directly or indirectly. uniawfully, feloniously, and williuity
wade an untrue statement of 2 material fact or omitted to state a materiai fact
necessary in order to make the statements made, in ihe light of the circumstances
undzr which they were made. not misleading; in violation of sections 11-51-501 (1)(b)
anc 11-51-803(1;, Z.R.S.

COUNT 37 - THEFT - $15,000 OR MORE, C.R.S. 18-4-401(1),(2)(d) (F3)

[ttt

On or about December 15" of 2008, RAYMOND MARSHALL unlawfully, felcniously,
and knowingly obiained or exercised control over a thing of value, namely: Money of
DAVID WEINSTEIN, with the value of fifteen thousand doliars or more, without
auihorization, or by threat or deception, and intended to deprive DAVID WEINSTEIN,
Permansgntly of its use or benefit: in violation of section 18-4-401(1)(a),(2)\d) C.R.S.

COUNT 18 - SECURITIES FRAUD - UNTRUE STATEMENT OR OMISSION, C.R.S.
11-51-501(1)(b) (F3)

On or about December 15", 20086, RAYMOND MARSHALL. in connection with the offer,
sale. or purchase of a security, directly or indirectly, uniawfully, feloniousiy, and willfully
made an untrue statement of a material fact or omitted to state a material fact
necessary in order to make the statements made, in the light of the circumstances
under which they were made, not misleading; in violation of sections 11-51-501 (1)(b)
and 11-51-803(1}, C.R.S.

COUNT 19 - THEFT - $15,000 OR MORE, C.R.S. 18-4-401(1),(2)(d} (F3)

On or about December 15" of 2008, RAYMOND MARSHAL! unlawfully, feloniously,
and knowingly obtained or exercisad control over a thing of value. namely: Money of
TOM PERSHIN. with the value of fitteen thousand doliars or more. without
authorization. or by thrzat or deception, and intended to deprive TOM PERSHIN.
Permanently of its use or benefit: in violation of section 18-4-401(1)(a}.(2)(d). C.R.S.




COUNT 20 - SECURITIES FRAUD - UNTRUE STATEMENT OR OMISSION. C.R.S,
11-531-501(1)(b! (F3,

On or about December 157, 2008, RAYMOND MARSHALL, in connection with the ofer.
sale. or purchase of a security. directly or indirectly, unlawfully, feloniously. and willfully
made an untrue statement of a material fact or omitted to staie a material fac:
necessary in order to make the statements made, in the light of the circumstances
under which they were made, not misleading; in violation of sections 11-51-501(1)(b)
and 11-51-603(1), C.R.S.

COUNT 21 - THEFT - $15,000 OR MORE, C.R.S. 18-4-401(1),(2)(d) (F3)

On or about December 15" of 2008, RAYMOND MARSHALL uniawfully, feloniously,
ana knowingly obtained or exercised control over a thing of value, nameiy: Money of
JOHN XENQOS, with the value of fifteen thousand dollars or more, without authorization,
or by threat or deception, and intended to deprive JOHN XENOS, Permanently of its
use or benefit; in violation of section 18-4-401(1)(a),/2)(d). C.R.S.

COUNT 22 - SECURITIES FRAUD - UNTRUE STATEMENT OR OMISSION. C.R.S.
11-51-501(1)(b) (F3)

On cr apout December 15", 2008, RAYMOND MARSHALL. in connection with the offer,
sale, or purchase of a security, directly or indirectly, uniawfully, feioniously, and willfuily
made an untrue statement of a material fact or omitted to state a material fact
necessary in order to make the statements made, in the light of the circumstances
under which they were made, not misleading; in violation of sections 11-51-501 (1)(b)
and 11-51-603(1), C.R.S.

COUNT 23 - THEFT - $15,000 OR MORE, C.R.S. 18-4-401(1),(2)(d) (F3)

On or about December 15" of 2006, RAYMOND MARSHALL untawfully, feloniously,
and knowingly obtained or exercisad control over a thing of vaiue, namely: Money of
JOHN SHANK, with the value of fifteen thousand dollars or more. without autnorization,
cr by threat or deception, and intended to deprive JOHN SHANK Permanently of its
use or benefit; in violation of section 18-4-401(1)(a),(2)(d), C.R.S.




COUNT 24 - SECURITIES FRAUD - UNTRUE STATEMENT OR OMISSION. C.R.C
11-51-301(1)(b} (F3)

Ori or about October of 2008, IAYMOND MARSHALL in connection with the offer.
sale. or purchase of a security. directly or indirectly, uniawtully, feloniousily. and willfutiv
made an untrue statement of a material fact or amitied o stare a meaterial fact
necessary in order to make the statements made. in the light of the circumstances
under which they were made. not misleading: in violation of sections 11-51-501 (1
and 11-51-603(1). C.R.S.

(&)

COUNT 25 - THEFT - §15,000 OR MORE, C.R.S. 16-4-401(1),(2)(d) (F3)

On or about Octobar of 2006, RAYMOND MARSHALL uniawtully, feloniously, and
knowingly obtained or exercised control over a thing of value, namely: Monay of
HOWARD BERLIN, with the value of fifteen thousand dollars or more, without
authorization, or by threat or deception, and intended to deprive HOWARD BERLIN.
Permanently of its use or benefit: in violation of section 18-4-401(1)(a),(2)(d), C.R.S.

COUNT 25 - SECURITIES FRAUD - UNTRUE STATEMENT OR OMISSION, C.F.S.
11-51-501(1)(b) (F3)

On or about October of 2006, RAYMOND MARSHALL. in connection with the offer,
cale, or purchase of a security, directly or indirectly, uniawfully. feioniously, and willfuly
made an untrue statement of a material fact or omitted to state a material fact
necessary in order to make the statements made, in the light of the circumstances
under which they were made, not misleading; in violation of sections 11-51-501(1)(b)
and 11-51-803(1), C.R.S.

COUNT 27 - THEFT - $15,000 OR MORE. C.R.S. 18-4-401(1),(2)(d) (F3)

On or about December 22™, 2008, RAYMOND MARSHALL unlawfully, feloniously. and
knowingly obtained or exercised control over a thing of value, namely: Money of
HOWARD BERLIN, with the value of fifteen thousand doliars or more. without
authorization, or by threat or deception, and intended to deprive HOWARD BERLIN.
Permanently of its use or benefit: in violation of section 18-4-401(1j(a),(2)(d}, C.R.S.
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COUNT 28 - S URI IES RAUD-UNTRU STATEMENT OR OMISSION. C.R.3.
11-51-501(1)(b) (F3

i

on or about October of 2006, RAYMOND MARSHALL, in connaction with the offer.
calz. or purchass of a security, directly or indirectly. unlawfully, feloniously. anc willfuliy
fhade an untrue statement of a materiai fact or cmitted to state a material fact
necessary in order to make the statements made, in the light of the circumstances
und:r whic they were made, not misleading; in violation of sections 11-51-501(1)(b;
ant 11-51-803(1), C.R.S.

COUNT 29 - THEFT - $15,000 OR'MORE, C.R.S. 18-4-401(1),(2)(d} (F3)

On or about January 23", 2007, RAYMOND MARSHALL unlawfully, feloniously, and
kinowingly obtained or exercised control over a thing cf value, namely: Money of
HOWARD BERLIN, with the value of fifteen thousand doliars or more, without
authorization, or by threat or deception, and intended to deprive HOWARD BERLIN,
Permanently of its use or benefit; in violation of section 18-4-401(1)(a),(2)(d), C.R.S.

COUNT 30 - SECURITIES FRAUD - UNTRUE STATEMENT OR OMISSION, C.R.S.
11-51-501(1)(b) (F3)

On or about October of 2008, RAYMOND MARSHALL, in ccnnection with the offer,
sale, or purchase of a security, directly or indirectly, unlawfuliy, feioniously, and wilifuliv
made an untrue statement of a material fact or omitted to state a material fact
necessary in order to make the statements maae, in the light of the circumstances
under wnich they were made, not misleading: in violation of sections 11-51-501(1)(b)
and 11-51-803(1;, C.R.S.

COUNT 31 - THEFT - $15,000 OR MORE, C.R.S. 18-4-401(1),(2)(d) (F3)

On or about March 21%, 2007, RAYMOND MARSHALL unlawfully, feloniously. and
knowingly obtainad or exercised control over a thing of value, namely: Money of
HOWARD BERLIN, with the value of fifteen thousand dollars or more, without
auther~ation, or by threat or deception, and intended to deprive HOWARD BERLIN,
Permianently of its use or benefit; in violation of section 18-4-401(1)(a),(2)(d), C.R.S.
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COUNT 32 - SECURITIES FRAUD - UNTRUE STATEMENT OR OMISSION. .7

i
T1-51-501(1)(b) (F3

Snerabcut Dacember 157, 2002, RAYMOND MARSHALL, in connectior, with the ofier,
sale. o purchase of a securitv. directly or indirectly. uniawfully, feloniously, and wiitfully

vhich they were made. not misleading; in vioiation of sactions 11-51-501(7 (b}
ana 11-51-603(1), C.R.S.

sary in order to make the statements mads. in the lignt of the circumstances
v

COUNT 33 - THEFT - $15.000 OR MORE, C.R.S. 18-4-401(1),(2)(d) (F3)

O

n or about December 157 of 2006, RAYMOND MARSHALL unlawfully, feloniousiy.
and knowingly obtained or exercised control over a thing of value, namely: Money of
PHILLIP LANE. with the value of fifteen thousand dollars or more, without authorization,

or by threat or deception, and intended to deprive PHILLIP LANZE, FPermanently of its
use or benefit; in violation of section 18-4-401 (1){a),{2)(d), T.R.S.

Facts in Support of Counts One throughThirty-Three are as follows:

On or about Ociober 8, 1923, Raymond Marsnall sold his business, Parsec | Courier
Network Corporation, dba Parsec | Aviation Services Corp. (“Parsec”), an airlines
baggage delivery service, to Cosmoway International, inc.. for $270.000.00. On
January 14, 1994, Cosmowav International filed lawsuit in Los Angeles Superior Court,
casez number BC096831, alleging Rescission: Fraud: Money Hac and Received: Breach
of Contract; and Deciaratory Relief. On June 25, 1996, Raymond Marshall, individually,
filed for Chapter 7 Bankruptey in the United States Bankruptey Court for the District of
Colorado, case number 96-1716. Cosmoway International was granted a Relief from
Stay in the Colorado Bankruptcy Court. On July 21,1867, the Bankruptcy Court
granted a Motion for Dismissai with Prejudice of the Cosmoway International adversaria;
proceeding based on the parties reaching a sattlement of the lawsuit in the CA court.
Raymond Marshall. Debror. was granted a discharge of debts on October 1. 1997

The above 1acts. as well as others were not disclosed to the investors in COMAT.

Ravmond farsnall respresented to COMAT investors that he had a degree from ths
Jniversity of Coiorado and that he attended graduate schoo! at the Anderson School of
susiness. Raymond Marshal! alse represented to investors that the Bradiord Mesa
toolor quarry had 40C miliion ons of rock. None of the these facts weare true,




On 4/14/08. COMAT filed Chapter 11 Bankruptey in the District of Colorado.

1o above facts, as well as others, were not disclosed to Kathieen and Gary Walters to
howaru Berlin, and to the investors in Mount Vernon Estates Land Holdings, LLC.

A federal tax lien against Raymond Marshall was recorded in October, 2008. Raymond
Marshall failed to disclose his litigation with the Internal Revenue Service to any

investors.

There are other material facts that Raymond Marshall omitted or misstatead to investors.

Date

2" Judicial District Grand Jury Foreman

All offanses against the peace and dignity of the People of the State of Coiorado.

Daniel H. May, #1137S
District Attogney
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Robyn J. Cafa%so .|
Senior Deputy District Attorney, #17116




